

Web Site: www.vidyaptcollege.com

OFFICE ORDER

Date:- 17/08/2029

Subject: Formation of Minority Cell at Vidya Professional and Technical College, Bhilwara.

In compliance with the directives of the University Grants Commission (UGC) and the requirement to promote inclusive education and safeguard the rights of minority students, the formation of a Minority Cell at Vidya Professional and Technical College, Bhilwara, is hereby ordered.

Objective of the Minority Cell: The Minority Cell will work towards creating a conducive environment for the academic, social, and cultural development of students belonging to minority communities. The cell will also serve as a platform for addressing grievances, promoting equal opportunities, and providing guidance and counseling for minority students.

Functions of the Minority Cell:

- 1. To address the academic and personal concerns of minority students.
- 2. To promote awareness regarding scholarships, government schemes, and financial aid available to minority students.
- 3. To encourage and organize cultural activities that reflect the diversity of minority communities.
- 4. To act as a liaison between the minority students and the administration.
- 5. To ensure that no student from a minority community faces discrimination or any other kind of disadvantage.
- 6. To organize orientation programs and workshops for the minority community for their holistic development.

Composition of the Minority Cell:

- 1. Chairperson:
 - Dr. Jaswant Singh, Principal
- 2. Members:

Mrs. Shabnam Kureshi Lecturer, Department of Computer Science

Mr. Raunak Mahatma, Lecturer

3. Coordinator:

Mr. Mohammad Ishak, Lecturer, Department of Computer Science

Responsibilities of the Minority Cell Coordinator:

- 1. To oversee the activities of the Minority Cell and ensure its effective functioning.
- 2. To keep records of activities and reports.
- 3. To maintain regular communication with minority students and the college administration.

The Minority Cell is expected to begin its operations immediately, and all concerned parties are requested to extend full cooperation for its success. The committee will meet periodically to review its activities and make necessary improvements.

This office order is issued for immediate implementation.

By Order. Principal adessional & Technical College Dr.Jaswant Si Paldi, Bhilwara Principal Vidya Vidya Professional and Technical College, Bhilwara